SUPERVISOR DECLRATION

,J/We hereby declare that had read this work and for my/our opinion this work is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for receiving the Bachelor of Mechanical

Engineering (Automotive)

Signature et eer e e e e e e e e e nbaeebaeeaaaenn
SUPEIVISOT i

Date ettt aaa

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ELECTRONICS STABILITY PROGRAM (ESP) OF THE AUTOMOTIVE
VEHICLE

MUHAMMAD TAUFIK BIN ABDUL AZIZ

This technical report is submitted to
Faculty of mechanical engineering.

In partial fulfillment for bachelor of automotive

Faculty Of MechanicalEngineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

(JUNE 2012)

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DECLARATION

‘I hereby declare that the work in this report is my own except for summaries and
quotations which have been duly acknowledge*

Signature ettt ettt ettt ns
Author e a e e e e e e e aaaaans
Date ettt ra——————

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Especially for

My beloved family

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, [ am grateful to Allah for blessing me good health in completing this
project. I would like to dedicate my gratitude towards my parents for their love and
supports. Without their support, I do not think that I can stand here completing this

project.

I also want to say thanks towards all my friends because they give me courage
and assistance throughout the whole semester especially to Mohd Rafiq which have help
me a lot during completing this project. Special thanks to Mr. Fauzi Bin Ahmad for his
guidance and help during the period of this project.

Next, thanks to all lecturers for giving me knowledge while I am studying in
UteM. Last but not least, thanks to UteM and UteM staffs for letting me study and give

me so much knowledge and experience throughout whole semester.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Vi

ABSTRACT

This thesis deals with the use of Electronic Stability Program in detecting and preventing
the vehicle from oversteer or understeer during cornering. The content of this study is
the development and modeling of a full vehicle model, which consist of ride, handling
and tire subsystems as to study the vehicle dynamics behavior in lateral direction. This
study also involve in Electronic Stability Program controller development in order to
minimize the yaw rate. The control strategy incorporates a yaw rate reference model,
which calculates a desirable yaw rate response depending on the driver's steering angle

and wind force.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



vii

ABSTRAK

Tesis ini mimbincangkan tentang penggunaan Program Kestabilan Elektronik dalam
mengesan dan menghalang kenderaan dari “oversteer” atau “understeer” semasa
membelok. Kandungan kajian ini adalah mengenai pembangunan dan permodelan model
kenderaan penuh, yang terdiri daripada pengendalian perjalanan, dan subsistem tayar
untuk mengkaji tingkah laku dinamik kenderaan ke arah sisi .. Kajian ini juga terlibat
dalam pengawal pembangunan Program Kestabilan Elektronik untuk mengurangkan
kadar rewang. Strategi kawalan menggabungkan model rujukan kadar rewang, yang
mengira kadar rewang tindak balas yang diingini bergantung kepada sudut steering

pemandu dan kekuatan angin.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENT

TOPIC

Supervisor Declaration
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Abstrak

Table of Content

List of Figure

List of Appendices

INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Problem Statement

1.2 Background of Study

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

v

vi

vil

viii

xi

XiX

PAGES

viii



Chapter 2

Chapter 3

1.3 Objective of Study 4
1.4 Scope of Study 4
1.5 Project Arrangement 5
1.6  PSM Flow Chart 6
LITERATURE REVIEW PAGES
2.0 Introduction 7
2.1 History of ESP 7
2.2 Review of Previous Work on ESP 8
2.2.1 Esc System Model 9
2.2.2 Differential Braking 10
2.2.3 Yaw Stability Control 12
2.2.4 ESP Sensor 13
2.2.4 Controller 16
2.2.5.1 PID Controller 16
2.2.5.2 LQR Controller 18
2.2.5.3 Fuzzy-Logic Control 18
2.2.5.4 Sliding Mode Control 19
14 DOF FULL VEHICLE PAGES

MODELLING AND SIMULATION

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Modeling Assumption

14 DOF full vehicle model
3.2.1 Vehicle Ride Model
3.2.2 Vehicle Handling Model
3.2.3 Calspan Tire Model
3.2.4 Side Slip Angle

Model Description

Simulation Parameter

Simulation Result

VALIDATION OF 14 DOF

VEHICLE MODEL AND

DISCUSSION

4.0

4.1

Introduction

Results Validation

ESP CONTROLLER AND

DISCUSSION

5.0

5.1

Introduction

ESP Control Structure

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

20

21

21

28

32

34

35

36

38

PAGES

41

42

PAGES

47

48



CHAPTER 5

5.2 PID

53 Controller Result

CONCLUSION AND

RECOMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion

52 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xi

49

53

PAGES

55

56

PAGES

57

59



NO.

3.1

LIST OF TABLE

TITLES

Simulation Parameter

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

37

xii



NO.

1.1

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE

Vehicle Understeer and vehicle Oversteer
Friction Ellipse Concept

Differential Braking

ESC intervention during

Understeer and Oversteer
The function of ESP

Wheel Speed Sensor and its attachment
to the braking system

Yaw Rate Sensor

Steering Wheel Angle Sensor and its

attachment to the steering
Lateral Acceleration Sensor
Brake Pressure Sensor

Block diagram of a PID controller

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

11

11

12

13

14

14

15

15

16

18

xiii



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

Full Vehicle Draft

7-DOF vehicle ride model

Quarter Car Model

Have Pitch Inertia but No Roll Inertia

Have Roll Inertia but No Pitch Inertia
7-DOF vehicle handling model

Free body diagram of a wheel

Full Vehicle Model In Matlab SIMULINK
Throttle Torque Input

Steering Wheel Input

Graph of Front Left Slip Angle versus Time
Graph of Front Right Slip Angle versus Time
Graph of Rear Left Slip Angle versus Time
Graph of Rear Righ Slip t Angle versus Time
Graph of Lateral Acceleration versus Time
Graph of Yaw Rate versus Time

Car Sim 8.02 Software

Graph of Front Left Angle Slip versus Time
Graph of Front Right Angle Slip versus Time
Graph of Rear Left Angle versus Time

Graph of Rear Right Angle versus Time

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

20

22

23

25

25

29

31

35

36

36

38

38

39

39

40

40

42

42

43

43

44

Xiv



4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

Graph of Yaw Rate versus Time

Graph of Lateral Acceleration versus Time
Double Lane Change Test

Concept of Controller

Control Structure for ESP

Wind Force Parameter

PID Controller Parameter

Error Display

Graph of Time versus Proportional Response
Graph of Time versus Integral Response
Graph of Time versus Derivative Response
Graph of Lateral Acceleration versus Time

Graph of Yaw Rate versus Time

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

52

53

54

XV



LIST OF SYMBOLS

distance between front of vehicle and C.G.

sprung mass

distance between rear of vehicle and C.G.

Sprung mass

front left suspension damping

front right suspension damping

rear left suspension damping

rear right suspension damping
suspension force at front left corner
suspension force at front right corner

suspension force at rear left corner

suspension force at rear right corner
roll axis moment of inertia

pitch axis moment of inertia

front left suspension spring stiffness

- front right suspension spring stiffness

- rear left suspension spring stiffness

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

XVi

of

of



KSFI’

Zr,fl
Zr,fr
Zr,rI
Zr,rr

w,rl

w, fl

w,rl

Xvii

rear right suspension spring stiffness

sprung mass weight

road profiles at front left,

road profiles at front right,

road profiles at rear left,

road profiles at rear right,

sprung mass displacement at body centre of gravity
sprung mass velocity at body centre of gravity

sprung mass acceleration at body centre of gravity

front left sprung mass displacement

front right sprung mass displacement
rear left sprung mass displacement

rear right sprung mass displacement

front left unsprung masses displacement
front right unsprung masses displacement
rear left unsprung masses displacement
rear right unsprung masses displacement
front left unsprung masses velocity

front right unsprung masses velocity

rear left unsprung masses velocity

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



w,rr

w, fl

w, fr

N: N: N: N.

u,rl

N:

u,rr

XViii

rear right unsprung masses velocity
front left unsprung masses acceleration
front right unsprung masses acceleration

rear left unsprung masses acceleration

rear right unsprung masses acceleration

wheel base of sprung mass

pitch angle at body centre of gravity

pitch rate at body centre of gravity

pitch acceleration at body centre of gravity

roll angle at body centre of gravity

roll acceleration at body centre of gravity

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



NO

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLES

Calspan Tire Model

Calspan Tire Model Subsystem
Handling Tire Model

Side Slip Angle Model

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGES

59

59

60

60

XiX



Chapter 1

Introduction

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Nowadays we can see that vehicle is a compulsory necessity for people. Without
vehicle it can be said that people will be facing difficulties moving to one place to another
place. But did we realize that the more vehicle in the road the more possibilities of vehicle
accident to occur. According to The Malaysian Institute of Road Safety Research (MIROS)
in 2010, Road Transport Department (JPJ) estimates the presence of some 900,000 registered
commercial vehicle in Malaysia. From 1974 to 2004, traffic accident in Malaysia has been
increasing at the average rate on 9.7 % per annum. Bosch had cited crash data from Germany
that 20-25 percent of car crashes with injuries and fatalities resulted from loss of vehicle
control (vehicle spinning). This causes from the difficulty faced by the driver in attempting to
control their vehicle in limit scenarios and the tendency of driver to steer too much, worsen

the situation.

Change of steering angle associated with change of lateral acceleration may drive
vehicle to tendency of oversteer or understeer as in Figure 1. Oversteer is what occurs when a
car turns (steer) by more than (over) the amount commanded by the driver meanwhile
Understeer is what occurs when a car steer less than, or “under” the amount commanded by

the driver.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Over Steer

Figure 1.1: Vehicle Understeer and vehicle Oversteer

The goal of this study is to explore the possibility of vehicle dynamics performance
by the use of Electronic Stability Program (ESP). The main works of this study include
modeling of 14 Degree of Freedom (14-DOF) full vehicle model, validation of the model
with instrumented experimental vehicle, derivation of the control strategy with disturbance
rejection control and experimental evaluation of the system with the experimental vehicle.
The research begins from the analytical studies using computer simulation on a full vehicle
model. Then, mechanical realization of the model is constructed in an instrumented
experimental vehicle. Finally, performance evaluation is conducted to study the potential

benefits of ESP.

1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT

This research ignited from a problem of a vehicle which when a car having a
cornering at high speed, normally it will experience understeer or oversteer. Likewise, when
the vehicle is having abrupt emergency maneuvers the drivel will experienced loss of
steering control. All of this problem will lead to the vehicle loss control and drive off the
road. Moreover, the vehicle may encounter crash and this will involves injuries and even
worse casualties. To solve this problem, Electronic Stability Program (ESP) is proposed in

this research for having a better vehicle handling.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY

When the vehicle is operating at the limits of road traction, the driver cannot control
their vehicle because the vehicle response to driver inputs is different from normal. For
example, if a vehicle is spinning out normally the driver will make a counter steering to
regain control but in extreme maneuvers normal driver could not to do so. This will cause the
vehicle to loss control and drive the vehicle off the road. In this situation, the side slips angle
increase which will decrease the corrective yaw moment that can be applied through steering
input hence the steer ability if vehicle decrease. In this situation, normally the driver will feel
panic hence could make it even more difficult to regain control. In this situation, ESP can

help the driver to regain control of the vehicle.

Electronic Stability Program (ESP) also known as Electronic Stability Control (ESC)
is the generic term for system design to improve a vehicle handling particularly at the limits
where the driver might lose control of the vehicle. According to studies done by the National
Highway and Traffic Safety Administration in 2004, 35 percent of crash had been reduced
since the existence of ESC.A 2006 study completed by the Insurance Institute for Highway
Safety (ITHS) stated that 10,000 accident-related fatalities every year could be avoided if all
vehicles had ESC. The study also concluded that ESC could reduce the chance of a fatal
crash by 43 percent.

ESP system typically consist of wheel speed sensors, yaw rate sensors, lateral
acceleration sensors, steering wheel angle sensor, and brake pressure sensor which the
function of these sensors. As for wheel speed sensors, it measures the wheel speed. The
second one is yaw rate sensor which it measure the rotation of the car. The data from this
sensor is compared with the data from the steering wheel angle sensor to determine
regulating action. Steering wheel angle sensor function is to check whether the car is

travelling on its intended course. The fourth sensor is lateral acceleration sensor which it

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



check whether the car is travelling on its intended course. As for brake pressure sensor it

measures the high pressure in automotive braking system.

When ESP detects a probable loss steering control, it will estimates the direction of
the skid, and then applies brakes to individual wheels asymmetrically to produce corrective

yaw moment. This topic will be discussed in detailed in second chapter.
1.3  OBJECTIVE OF STUDY
The objective of this study is to modelling and control of Electronic Stability Program

(ESP) for Automotive Vehicle using MATLAB & CARSIM software.
1.4  SCOPE OF STUDY

1. Mathematical derivation of full car model.

2. Vehicle modeling in MATLAB Software.
3. Vehicle validation with CARSIM Software.
4
5

Control design by simulator of Electronic Stability Program (ESP).

Performance evaluation of the proposed controller.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.5 PROJECT ARRANGEMENT

TITLE SELECTION AND VERIFICATION

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka





