SUPERVISOR DECLRATION

"I/We hereby declare that had read this work and for my/our opinion this work is adequate in terms of scope and quality for receiving the Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)"

Signature	·
Supervisor	:
Date	:

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

ELECTRONICS STABILITY PROGRAM (ESP) OF THE AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLE

MUHAMMAD TAUFIK BIN ABDUL AZIZ

This technical report is submitted to

Faculty of mechanical engineering.

In partial fulfillment for bachelor of automotive

Faculty Of MechanicalEngineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

(JUNE 2012)

DECLARATION

'I hereby declare that the work in this report is my own except for summaries and quotations which have been duly acknowledge"

Signature	:
Author	:
Date	·

Especially for

My beloved family



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I am grateful to Allah for blessing me good health in completing this project. I would like to dedicate my gratitude towards my parents for their love and supports. Without their support, I do not think that I can stand here completing this project.

I also want to say thanks towards all my friends because they give me courage and assistance throughout the whole semester especially to Mohd Rafiq which have help me a lot during completing this project. Special thanks to Mr. Fauzi Bin Ahmad for his guidance and help during the period of this project.

Next, thanks to all lecturers for giving me knowledge while I am studying in UteM. Last but not least, thanks to UteM and UteM staffs for letting me study and give me so much knowledge and experience throughout whole semester.

ABSTRACT

This thesis deals with the use of Electronic Stability Program in detecting and preventing the vehicle from oversteer or understeer during cornering. The content of this study is the development and modeling of a full vehicle model, which consist of ride, handling and tire subsystems as to study the vehicle dynamics behavior in lateral direction. This study also involve in Electronic Stability Program controller development in order to minimize the yaw rate. The control strategy incorporates a yaw rate reference model, which calculates a desirable yaw rate response depending on the driver's steering angle and wind force.

ABSTRAK

Tesis ini mimbincangkan tentang penggunaan Program Kestabilan Elektronik dalam mengesan dan menghalang kenderaan dari "oversteer" atau "understeer" semasa membelok. Kandungan kajian ini adalah mengenai pembangunan dan permodelan model kenderaan penuh, yang terdiri daripada pengendalian perjalanan, dan subsistem tayar untuk mengkaji tingkah laku dinamik kenderaan ke arah sisi .. Kajian ini juga terlibat dalam pengawal pembangunan Program Kestabilan Elektronik untuk mengurangkan kadar rewang. Strategi kawalan menggabungkan model rujukan kadar rewang, yang mengira kadar rewang tindak balas yang diingini bergantung kepada sudut steering pemandu dan kekuatan angin.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TOPIC	PAGES
	Supervisor Declaration	i
	Declaration	iv
	Acknowledgement	v
	Abstract	vi
	Abstrak	vii
	Table of Content	viii
	List of Figure	xi
	List of Appendices	xix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	PAGES

1.0Introduction11.1Problem Statement21.2Background of Study3

1.3	Objective of Study	4
1.4	Scope of Study	4
1.5	Project Arrangement	5
1.6	PSM Flow Chart	6

Chapter 2LITERATURE REVIEWPAGES2.0Introduction7

2.0	, intro unc tion		
2.1	History of ESP 7		
2.2	Review	w of Previous Work on ESP	8
	2.2.1	Esc System Model	9
	2.2.2	Differential Braking	10
	2.2.3	Yaw Stability Control	12
	2.2.4	ESP Sensor	13
	2.2.4	Controller	16
		2.2.5.1 PID Controller	16
		2.2.5.2 LQR Controller	18
		2.2.5.3 Fuzzy-Logic Control	18
		2.2.5.4 Sliding Mode Control	19

Chapter 314 DOF FULL VEHICLEPAGES

MODELLING AND SIMULATION

3.0	Introduction	20
3.1	Modeling Assumption	21
3.2	14 DOF full vehicle model	21
	3.2.1 Vehicle Ride Model	21
	3.2.2 Vehicle Handling Model	28
	3.2.3 Calspan Tire Model	32
	3.2.4 Side Slip Angle	34
3.3	Model Description	35
3.4	Simulation Parameter	36
3.5	Simulation Result	38

CHAPTER 4	VAL	JIDATION OF 14 DOF	PAGES
	VEH	IICLE MODEL AND	
	DISC	CUSSION	
	4.0	Introduction	41
	4.1	Results Validation	42
CHAPTER 5	ESP	CONTROLLER AND	PAGES
	DISCUSSION		
	5.0	Introduction	47
	5.1	ESP Control Structure	48

	5.2	PID	49
	5.3	Controller Result	53
CHADTED 5	CON		DACES
CHAPIER 5	CON	CLUSION AND	PAGES
	REC	COMENDATION	
	5.1	Conclusion	55
	5.2	Recommendation	56
			PAGES
	REF	ERENCES	57

APPENDICES 59

LIST OF TABLE

NO.	TITLES	PAGES
3.1	Simulation Parameter	37

LIST OF FIGURE

NO.	TITLE	PAGES
1.1	Vehicle Understeer and vehicle Oversteer	2
2.1	Friction Ellipse Concept	11
2.2	Differential Braking	11
2.3	ESC intervention during Understeer and Oversteer	12
2.4	The function of ESP	13
2.5	Wheel Speed Sensor and its attachment to the braking system	14
2.6	Yaw Rate Sensor	14
2.7	Steering Wheel Angle Sensor and its attachment to the steering	15
2.8	Lateral Acceleration Sensor	15
2.9	Brake Pressure Sensor	16
2.10	Block diagram of a PID controller	18

3.1	Full Vehicle Draft	20
3.2	7-DOF vehicle ride model	22
3.3	Quarter Car Model	23
3.4	Have Pitch Inertia but No Roll Inertia	25
3.5	Have Roll Inertia but No Pitch Inertia	25
3.6	7-DOF vehicle handling model	29
3.7	Free body diagram of a wheel	31
3.8	Full Vehicle Model In Matlab SIMULINK	35
3.9	Throttle Torque Input	36
3.10	Steering Wheel Input	36
3.11	Graph of Front Left Slip Angle versus Time	38
3.12	Graph of Front Right Slip Angle versus Time	38
3.13	Graph of Rear Left Slip Angle versus Time	39
3.14	Graph of Rear Righ Slip t Angle versus Time	39
3.15	Graph of Lateral Acceleration versus Time	40
3.16	Graph of Yaw Rate versus Time	40
4.1	Car Sim 8.02 Software	42
4.2	Graph of Front Left Angle Slip versus Time	42
4.3	Graph of Front Right Angle Slip versus Time	43
4.4	Graph of Rear Left Angle versus Time	43
4.5	Graph of Rear Right Angle versus Time	44

4.6	Graph of Yaw Rate versus Time	44
4.7	Graph of Lateral Acceleration versus Time	45
4.8	Double Lane Change Test	46
5.1	Concept of Controller	47
5.2	Control Structure for ESP	48
5.3	Wind Force Parameter	49
5.4	PID Controller Parameter	50
5.5	Error Display	51
5.6	Graph of Time versus Proportional Response	51
5.7	Graph of Time versus Integral Response	52
5.8	Graph of Time versus Derivative Response	52
5.9	Graph of Lateral Acceleration versus Time	53
5.10	Graph of Yaw Rate versus Time	54

LIST OF SYMBOLS

а	-	distance between front of vehicle and C.G. of
		sprung mass
b	-	distance between rear of vehicle and C.G. of
		sprung mass
$C_{\scriptscriptstyle s\!f\!l}$	-	front left suspension damping
C_{sfr}	-	front right suspension damping
C_{srl}	-	rear left suspension damping
C _{srr}	-	rear right suspension damping
F_{fl}	-	suspension force at front left corner
F _{fr}	-	suspension force at front right corner
F_{rl}	-	suspension force at rear left corner
F_{rr}	-	suspension force at rear right corner
I_r	-	roll axis moment of inertia
I_p	-	pitch axis moment of inertia
K _{sfl}	-	front left suspension spring stiffness
K _{sfr}	-	front right suspension spring stiffness
K _{srl}	-	rear left suspension spring stiffness

K _{srr}	-	rear right suspension spring stiffness
m_b	-	sprung mass weight
$Z_{r,fl}$	-	road profiles at front left,
$Z_{r,fr}$	-	road profiles at front right,
$Z_{r,rl}$	-	road profiles at rear left,
$Z_{r,rr}$	-	road profiles at rear right,
Z_s	-	sprung mass displacement at body centre of gravity
\dot{Z}_{b}	-	sprung mass velocity at body centre of gravity
\ddot{Z}_b	-	sprung mass acceleration at body centre of gravity
$Z_{b,fl}$	-	front left sprung mass displacement
$Z_{b,fr}$ -		front right sprung mass displacement
$Z_{b,rl}$ -		rear left sprung mass displacement
$Z_{b,rr}$	-	rear right sprung mass displacement
$Z_{w,fl}$	-	front left unsprung masses displacement
$Z_{w,fr}$	-	front right unsprung masses displacement
$Z_{w,rl}$	-	rear left unsprung masses displacement
$Z_{w,rr}$	-	rear right unsprung masses displacement
$\dot{Z}_{w,fl}$	-	front left unsprung masses velocity
$\dot{Z}_{w,fr}$	-	front right unsprung masses velocity
$\dot{Z}_{\scriptscriptstyle w,rl}$	-	rear left unsprung masses velocity

$\dot{Z}_{w,rr}$	-	rear right unsprung masses velocity
$\ddot{Z}_{w,fl}$	-	front left unsprung masses acceleration
$\ddot{Z}_{w,fr}$	-	front right unsprung masses acceleration
$\ddot{Z}_{u,rl}$	-	rear left unsprung masses acceleration
$\ddot{Z}_{u,rr}$	-	rear right unsprung masses acceleration
W	-	wheel base of sprung mass
р	-	pitch angle at body centre of gravity
р	-	pitch rate at body centre of gravity
 р	-	pitch acceleration at body centre of gravity
r	-	roll angle at body centre of gravity
 r	-	roll acceleration at body centre of gravity

xviii

LIST OF APPENDICES

NO	TITLES	PAGES
А	Calspan Tire Model	59
В	Calspan Tire Model Subsystem	59
С	Handling Tire Model	60
D	Side Slip Angle Model	60

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Nowadays we can see that vehicle is a compulsory necessity for people. Without vehicle it can be said that people will be facing difficulties moving to one place to another place. But did we realize that the more vehicle in the road the more possibilities of vehicle accident to occur. According to The Malaysian Institute of Road Safety Research (MIROS) in 2010, Road Transport Department (JPJ) estimates the presence of some 900,000 registered commercial vehicle in Malaysia. From 1974 to 2004, traffic accident in Malaysia has been increasing at the average rate on 9.7 % per annum. Bosch had cited crash data from Germany that 20-25 percent of car crashes with injuries and fatalities resulted from loss of vehicle control (vehicle spinning). This causes from the difficulty faced by the driver in attempting to control their vehicle in limit scenarios and the tendency of driver to steer too much, worsen the situation.

Change of steering angle associated with change of lateral acceleration may drive vehicle to tendency of oversteer or understeer as in Figure 1. Oversteer is what occurs when a car turns (steer) by more than (over) the amount commanded by the driver meanwhile Understeer is what occurs when a car steer less than, or "under" the amount commanded by the driver meanwhile by the driver.



Figure 1.1: Vehicle Understeer and vehicle Oversteer

The goal of this study is to explore the possibility of vehicle dynamics performance by the use of Electronic Stability Program (ESP). The main works of this study include modeling of 14 Degree of Freedom (14-DOF) full vehicle model, validation of the model with instrumented experimental vehicle, derivation of the control strategy with disturbance rejection control and experimental evaluation of the system with the experimental vehicle. The research begins from the analytical studies using computer simulation on a full vehicle model. Then, mechanical realization of the model is constructed in an instrumented experimental vehicle. Finally, performance evaluation is conducted to study the potential benefits of ESP.

1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT

This research ignited from a problem of a vehicle which when a car having a cornering at high speed, normally it will experience understeer or oversteer. Likewise, when the vehicle is having abrupt emergency maneuvers the drivel will experienced loss of steering control. All of this problem will lead to the vehicle loss control and drive off the road. Moreover, the vehicle may encounter crash and this will involves injuries and even worse casualties. To solve this problem, Electronic Stability Program (ESP) is proposed in this research for having a better vehicle handling.

1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY

When the vehicle is operating at the limits of road traction, the driver cannot control their vehicle because the vehicle response to driver inputs is different from normal. For example, if a vehicle is spinning out normally the driver will make a counter steering to regain control but in extreme maneuvers normal driver could not to do so. This will cause the vehicle to loss control and drive the vehicle off the road. In this situation, the side slips angle increase which will decrease the corrective yaw moment that can be applied through steering input hence the steer ability if vehicle decrease. In this situation, normally the driver will feel panic hence could make it even more difficult to regain control. In this situation, ESP can help the driver to regain control of the vehicle.

Electronic Stability Program (ESP) also known as Electronic Stability Control (ESC) is the generic term for system design to improve a vehicle handling particularly at the limits where the driver might lose control of the vehicle. According to studies done by the National Highway and Traffic Safety Administration in 2004, 35 percent of crash had been reduced since the existence of ESC.A 2006 study completed by the Insurance Institute for Highway Safety (IIHS) stated that 10,000 accident-related fatalities every year could be avoided if all vehicles had ESC. The study also concluded that ESC could reduce the chance of a fatal crash by 43 percent.

ESP system typically consist of wheel speed sensors, yaw rate sensors, lateral acceleration sensors, steering wheel angle sensor, and brake pressure sensor which the function of these sensors. As for wheel speed sensors, it measures the wheel speed. The second one is yaw rate sensor which it measure the rotation of the car. The data from this sensor is compared with the data from the steering wheel angle sensor to determine regulating action. Steering wheel angle sensor function is to check whether the car is travelling on its intended course. The fourth sensor is lateral acceleration sensor which it

check whether the car is travelling on its intended course. As for brake pressure sensor it measures the high pressure in automotive braking system.

When ESP detects a probable loss steering control, it will estimates the direction of the skid, and then applies brakes to individual wheels asymmetrically to produce corrective yaw moment. This topic will be discussed in detailed in second chapter.

1.3 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY

The objective of this study is to modelling and control of Electronic Stability Program (ESP) for Automotive Vehicle using MATLAB & CARSIM software.

1.4 SCOPE OF STUDY

- 1. Mathematical derivation of full car model.
- 2. Vehicle modeling in MATLAB Software.
- 3. Vehicle validation with CARSIM Software.
- 4. Control design by simulator of Electronic Stability Program (ESP).
- 5. Performance evaluation of the proposed controller.

1.5 PROJECT ARRANGEMENT



5